THE KERALA KHADI AND VILLAGE INDUSTRIES BOARD (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2022

(As passed by the Assembly)

Α

BILL

further to amend the Kerala Khadi and Village Industries Board Act, 1957.

Preamble.—WHEREAS, it is expedient further to amend the Kerala Khadi and Village Industries Board Act, 1957 (9 of 1957) for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

BE it enacted in the Seventy-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Kerala Khadi and Village Industries Board (Amendment) Act, 2022.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of section 6.— In the Kerala Khadi and Village Industries Board Act, 1957 (9 of 1957), in clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 6, the symbols and words, ", a deaf-mute or a leper" shall be omitted.